
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Paul James, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 260460 or e-mail pjames@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Environment Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Date: Monday 22 March 2010 

Time: 9.30 am 

Place: Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul James, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01432 260460 
Email: pjames@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor w
[...]
uilding contracts and to advise 
Members of the Display Energy Certificate performance of the Council’s 
major operational buildings. 

 

   
8. ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECT OF STAFF AND MEMBER TRAVEL TO WORK 

ARRANGEMENTS   
33 - 42  

   
 To consider an overview of the Herefordshire Council’s Travel Plan; 

including an update on targets for travel mode shift, and looking into the 
future with Plough Lane accommodation. 

 

   
9. WINTER DAMAGE TO THE COUNTY'S ROADS   43 - 46  
   
 To inform the Committee of the impact of the recent severe winter 

weather on the highway network and outline the strategy that is being 
adopted to returning the County’s roads to an acceptable standard 
over the coming year. 

 

   
10. PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF SCRUTINY REVIEW OF 

PLANNING SERVICE   
47 - 52  

   
 To update the Committee on progress on implementing the Scrutiny Review 

of the Planning Service. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

   
11. PROGRESS ON ACTIONS RELATING TO THE HEREFORDSHIRE 

TRAVELLERS' POLICY   
53 - 56  

   
 To consider progress on the actions arising from the review of the 

Herefordshire Travellers’ Policy. 
 

   
12. PARK & RIDE (NORTH) HEREFORD SCHEME   57 - 64  
   
 To provide an update to the Committee regarding work to date on Park & 

Ride (North) Hereford scheme. 
 

   
13. CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING   65 - 70  
   
 To advise the Committee on progress of the 2009/10 Environment Capital 

Programme within the overall context of the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 

   
14. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING   71 - 78  
   
 To advise the Committee of the financial position for the Environment 

budgets for the period to 31 January 2010.  
 

   
15. ENVIRONMENT & CULTURE AND REGENERATION DIRECTORATES: 

PERFORMANCE FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD TO DECEMBER 2009   
79 - 90  

   
 To update Members on the progress towards achievement of targets for 

2009-10 relevant to the Environment Scrutiny Committee and contained 
within the Environment & Culture and Regene
[...]
han 1 year of data 
Incomplete meter readings 
Data provided late (limited response time) 
Some data held by West Mercia Supplies is not translatable 
 

32



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Amanda Barton, Team Leader Integrated Transport (01432) 383007 
  

 

MEETING: ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 22 MARCH 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECT OF STAFF AND 
MEMBERS TRAVEL TO WORK ARRANGEMENTS 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ENVIRONMENT AND STRATEGIC 
HOUSING/HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To consider an overview of Herefordshire Council’s Travel Plan; including an update on targets for 
travel mode shift, and looking into the future with Plough Lane accommodation. 

Recommendation 

 THAT the contents of the report are noted. 

Key Points Summary 

• The Council has a best practice Travel Plan and is achieving significant travel mode change. 

• Challenging targets have been set for the next three years. 

• Opportunities for closer working with the PCT and their Travel Plan are being pursued. 

• Accommodation plans for Plough Lane will provide the opportunity to enhance the sustainable 
travel provisions for the site. 

Alternative Options 

1 There are no Alternative Options as a Travel Plan is best practice to encourage others to also 
have Travel Plans and it is a statutory requirement for new build. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 Not applicable. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

33



Introduction and Background 

3 A Travel Plan aims to reduce unnecessary travel, and promote sustainable travel, with an 
emphasis on reducing reliance on single occupancy car travel, to reduce the impact of travel 
and transport on the environment.  

4 Herefordshire Council has had a staff Travel Plan since 2004, the key objectives are to: 

• Reduce unnecessary travel and encourage more sustainable modes of transport, by 
improving facilities/policies and providing information t
[...]

to the programme of work necessary to fix the County’s roads.   

16. Capital funding already available to Highways during the current and next financial 
year will be reallocated to give priority to maintenance works.    During the current 
financial year an additional £605,000 will be allocated to highway maintenance from 
the overall 2009/10 Local Transport Plan (LTP) capital budgets.  A further additional 
£2.1million from the 2010/11 LTP capital budgets has been identified to allocate to 
expanding next year’s programme of maintenance works.  In total, therefore, 
additional capital funding totalling £3.7 million has now been identified to address the 
damage caused to the network over the winter.  This will allow the Council to deliver a 
programme of capital highway maintenance during 2010/11 of £10.7million.  In 
accordance with the Council’s Highway Maintenance policies, priorities for investment 
will be based on need and be focused on firstly addressing the maintenance of 
Principal and Non-Principal Classified Roads.  

17. Given the exceptional nature and extent of damage to the network, all possible 
sources of potential external funding are being considered and central government is 
being pressed to recognise the need to address the additional demands that have 
now been placed on local highway authorities and allocate specific additional funding.  
In addition, the Council intends to submit an application for funding to the Department 
for Transport for “Emergency capital highway maintenance” under the established 
procedures.  If successful, such a bid will enable a further expansion of the 
programme. 

45



18. The detailed programme of works for the coming year is currently being developed 
and local members will be informed of works planned in their area. 

Conclusion  

19. Ensuring the effective maintenance of the highway network is a priority and the 
standard of highway maintenance will continue to be a key target against which the 
deliv
[...]
L 5,631 3,721 -1,910 4,733 83.7             

Expenditure to be Financed 17,574 15,764 -1,810 16,232 92.7 *

Funded by:
Original 
Budget 
2009-10

Revised 
Forecast as 

at 31 
January 
2010

£000 £000
Supported Capital Expenditure (Revenue) 11,195 11,195
LTP Grant 748 748
Growth Area Grant 1,460 0
Specific Road Safety Grant 74 74
Bridge Strengthening Grant 100 100
Prudential Borrowing 2,289 1,868
Waste Infrastructure Capital Grant 755 755
Improvements of A40 & A465 220 115
Pedestrian Improvements - Ledbury Road 51 51
Transport Asset Management Plan 120 233
Advantage West Midlands -  ESG 137
Contributions from revenue 77
S106 funding 562 411
Total Environment Capital Funding 17,574 15,764

* % Spent/committed excludes Ross Flood Alleviation Scheme expenditure

69



70



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Cathy Stokes, Accountant (Environment & Regeneration)on (01432) 261849 
  

  

MEETING: ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 22 MARCH 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ENVIRONMENT & STRATEGIC HOUSING 

HIGHWAYS & TRANSPORTATION 

 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To advise the Committee of the financial position for the Environment budgets for the period 
to 31 January 2010. The report lists the variations against budget at this stage in the year 
and the projected outturn for the year. 

Recommendation 

THAT the report be noted  

Key Points Summary 

• The current position for Environment is a projected net underspend of £93k. A 
projected underspend of £65k is within the Environment & Culture Directorate and an 
underspend of £28k is within Regeneration Directorate.  

• From 1 September 2009, as a result of the service delivery review, Highways, Public 
Rights of Way, Parks and other ancillary services form part of the Managing Agent 
Contract with Amey Wye Valley. Through this contract Amey Wye Valley will deliver 
£1M annual savings and improved performance. This will be
[...]
TURE AND 
REGENERATION DIRECTORATES: 
PERFORMANCE FOR THE NINE-MONTH 
PERIOD TO DECEMBER 2009 

REPORT BY:  Directors of Environment & Culture and 
Regeneration 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To update Members on the progress towards achievement of targets for 2009-10 
relevant to the Environment Scrutiny Committee and contained within the 
Environment & Culture and Regeneration Directorates’ Plans. This report has the 
same format as that for last year, but has adopted the performance rating system 
being used in the new integrated corporate performance report; an explanation of the 
rating is shown at Appendix A. 

Recommendation 

 THAT, subject to any comments which Members may wish to make, the report 
be noted. 

Introduction and Background 

2. The Council’s Corporate Plan sets out its objectives, priorities, targets and key 
actions for each of the three years 2008-11. It includes all the indicators and targets 
in the new Local Area Agreement (LAA), as well as those in the Herefordshire 
Community Strategy (HCS). Each Directorate’s plan sets out the contribution, in 
terms of objectives, priorities, targets and key actions, it will make to achieving the 
objectives of the Council’s Corporate Plan as well as to the achievement of other 
Directorate priorities. Progress needs to be assessed regularly, together with the 
risks to achievement and the action being taken to address these and improve 
performance. 

AGENDA ITEM 15

79



Key Considerations 

Progress against the Council’s Corporate Plan 

3. Following is an analysis of performance against target in relation to the Corporate 
Plan and Directorate plans. Performance to September is shown in (): 

 

 No. of 
indicators 

R A B G 

Reported to Cabinet 
(CAB) 

15 

(15) 

5 

(4) 

0 

(0) 

9 

(9) 

1 

(2) 

of which      

Local Area 
Agreement (LAA) 

7 

(7) 

0 

(0) 

0 

(0) 

7 

(7) 

0 

(0) 

Herefordshire 
Community Strategy 
(HCS) 

8 

(8) 

1 

(

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Environment Scrutiny Committee 
held at Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford 
on Monday 22 March 2010 at 9.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor RI Matthews (Chairman) 
Councillor PJ Watts (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, PJ Edwards, DW Greenow, JW Hope MBE, 

MAF Hubbard, TW Hunt, PM Morgan and A Seldon 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors: JG Jarvis, SJ Robertson, J Stone, AM Toon and DB Wilcox 

(Cabinet Member – Highways and Transportation) 
  
  
40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors: WLS Bowen and NL Vaughan. 
 

41. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor PJ Edwards substituted for Councillor WLS Bowen. 
 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No interests were declared at this point. 
 

43. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 23 November 2009 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

44. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 
SCRUTINY   
 
 
Public Rights of Way – Documents on the Web Site 
Mr P McKay suggested that when scrutiny look at Public Rights of Way issues at its July 
2010 meeting it should include in its scrutiny the list of documents available via the web site 
as set out in his question to Council on 5 February 2010. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr McKay for his suggestion and instructed officers to include this 
aspect in the range of issues to be scrutinised in July. 
 
Consultation and Working from Home – Agenda item 8 
Mr G Simmonds questioned in relation to agenda item 8 – Environmental effect of staff and 
member travel to work arrangements - 1) the consultation undertaken when writing the report 
and 2) the Council’s policy regarding working from home. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Simmonds for his questions and instructed that the questions be 
dealt with under agenda item 8. 
 
Speed Roundals 



 

Mr M Wilson questioned whether any action had been taken in relation to Minute 32 
Safer Roads Partnership – concerning resolution part B – taking up with Government the 
issue of speed limit repeater roundals.  His attention was drawn to Appendix 2 to agenda 
item 16 which indicated that this had been included in the Highway Network Managers 
response to the Traffic Signs Regulations consultation, a copy of which would be made 
available to the Committee and Mr Wilson. 
 

45. CARBON MANAGEMENT OVERVIEW   
 
The Committee considered an overview of the carbon management performance and 
the Council’s intended action to achieve its carbon reduction targets. 
 
The agenda report set out the Council’s target for the reduction of carbon emissions from 
its own operations and, together with appendix 1 to the report, outlined actions to 
achieve the target. 
 
The Committee debated at some length various issues arising out of the report.  It was 
appreciated that various initiatives and monitoring were being undertaken by sub-Groups 
of the Herefordshire Partnership, however, the Committee doubted whether the Plan, set 
out at appendix 1 to the report, was sufficient to achieve the target and highlighted that 
the Council was the lead partner in the Herefordshire Partnership and in the LAA and 
therefore should be setting an example to the County by driving improvement both to its 
own operations and in the County as a whole.  It was recognised that costs were 
involved but in many cases reducing carbon emissions resulted in reduced energy costs.   
 
While appreciating that many schools now had School Travel Plans the Committee 
questioned whether those plans were contributing to meeting the environmental targets 
and requested that a report be brought to a future meeting on this point. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. the Committee were of the opinion that the Council’s Planned Carbon 
reduction actions will not achieve the targets and requested that a further 
detailed report, on both the Council and Countywide intended actions, be 
submitted to the April 2010 Committee; and 

2. that a report on whether Schools Travel Plans were contributing to meeting 
environmental targets be considered at the April 2010 meeting 

 
 

46. SUSTAINABILITY AND PROPERTY PROCUREMENT   
 
The Committee were updated on the procedures in place to ensure that the Council 
incorporated sustainability within building contracts and were advised of the Display 
Energy Certificate (DEC) performance of the Council’s major operational buildings. 
 
The report responded to previous committee recommendations or questions concerning 
the Council’s energy/carbon footprint and the need for energy/carbon management 
within contracts.  It also included information on Display Energy Certificates (DEC) 
performance. 
 
While discussing the building contract tender conditions (Appendix A to the report) the 
Committee noted that a number of contractors had missed out on contracts due to not 
supplying the required information.  The Head of Asset Management and Property 
Services reported that they were working with local contractors to ensure that they were 
clear about the range of information required.  The Committee requested a briefing note 
setting out how this work was being undertaken. 
 



 

Questioned why the facilities strategy with HALO only covered a 10 year period the 
Committee were informed that this linked into the length of the lease arrangements. 
 
The Committee noted that during a period of high demand a number of specialist 
contracts had been let by AMEY to national companies rather than local companies.  
This had occurred as a result of local suppliers not meeting all the health and safety 
requirements, however, work was underway with local companies to address this issue. 
 
Noting that a number of properties were DEC classified as G (see appendix B to the 
report) the Committee hoped that appropriate data would be forthcoming in the future. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and a Member Briefing note be provided 
setting out how local contractors were being informed of the details needed when 
tendering for contracts. 
 

47. ENVIRONMENTAL EFFECT OF STAFF AND MEMBER TRAVEL TO WORK 
ARRANGEMENTS   
 
The Committee considered an overview of the Herefordshire Council’s Travel Plan; 
including an update on targets for travel mode shift, and looked into the future with the 
Plough Lane, Hereford, accommodation.  
 
A Travel Plan aimed to reduce unnecessary travel, and promote sustainable travel, with 
an emphasis on reducing reliance on single occupancy car travel, to reduce the impact 
of travel and transport on the environment.  The report set out the key objectives of the 
Herefordshire Council staff travel plan, future initiatives and opportunities particularly 
reflecting the accommodation plans for Plough Lane offices and the deeper partnership 
with the Primary Care Trust. 
 
During consideration of the report the following principal points were noted: 
 
• Answering the questions (see minute 44) concerning the consultation undertaken 
when writing the report and the Council’s policy regarding working from home the 
Committee noted that a range of senior officers in a number of Directorates had 
been consulted.  Report paragraph 10 indicated that a new Staff Travel Plan was 
being produced.  The Committee requested a briefing note on the new plan when 
it had been compiled.   

• In relation to home working the Committee noted that, while to a degree this 
already happened, with the move to the Plough Lane offices, home working 
would need to be further developed.  Questions concerning the environmental 
balance between home working and office working were also raised. 

• In view of the importance of the Plough Lane accommodation to meeting various 
environmental targets the Committee recommended that the Director of 
Resources make every effort to address the staff and Member travel to work 
issues set out in the report when considering the future development of the 
Plough Lane site.   

• The Committee noted that while the Electric Smart Car had been well received, 
the trial period had ended due to battery problems. A member suggested a 
demonstration of an E-Motion electric powered bicycle. 

• While noting this was a good return rate when compared nationally, members 
were disappointed that only 34% of staff had returned the Council’s Travel 
Survey. 

 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and: 



 

1. The Committee recommend that the Director of Resources make every 
effort to address staff and Member travel to work issues when considering 
the future development of the Plough Lane site; and 

 
2. A demonstration of E-Motion electric bike be arranged for Members; and 

 
3. Members be informed by Briefing Note when the Councils new Travel Plan 

is in place. 
 

48. WINTER DAMAGE TO THE COUNTY'S ROADS   
 
The Committee were informed of the impact of the recent severe winter weather on the 
highway network and in outline the strategy that was being adopted to return the 
County’s roads to an acceptable standard over the coming year. 
 
The report set out the Council’s response during the sever weather period, indicated the 
extent of the damage to the highway network and provided an outline of the proposed 
response to be delivered by a significantly expanded highway maintenance programme 
over the coming year. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Council and AMEY staff for their hard work during the severe 
weather. 
 
Arising from debate the following principal points were noted: 

• Questioned on how maintenance was prioritised, the Committee were informed 
that AMEY carried out the Highway maintenance works in accordance with the 
Councils Maintenance Plan which set out the criteria and targets to be met.  
AMEY reported that potholes reported were investigated and those considered 
dangerous were filled within 24 hours, others were categorised for attention in 
accordance with the maintenance plan criteria.  Extra resources had been 
alocated to this area of work and they were now catching up with the backlog. 

• Responding to whether the Government had been approached for extra funding 
to meet the additional cost of repairs the Committee were informed that nationally 
The AA had put a case to government for extra funding to local authorities which 
had been rejected. 

• Noting the benefit to rural communities of strategically placed salt bins and that 
current contact with Parish Councils over their placement seemed to be on an 
adhoc basis, the Committee recommended that the Council, through AMEY, 
increase its liaison with Parish Councils over the number and placement of salt 
bins. 

• Members would be informed in due course of the programmed highway 
maintenance works in their area. 

• The Cabinet Member (Highways and Transportation) reported that while the 
Council only had a finite budget, Council had allocated £10.7 million to deliver a 
programme of capital highway maintenance during 2010/11.  The programme 
would be delivered in accordance with the Council’s Highway Maintenance 
policies, priorities for investment would be based on need and be focused on 
firstly addressing the maintenance of Principal and Non-Principal Classified 
roads.  The AMEY representatives warned that while the increased budget would 
enable them to address the immediate and medium term issues it was unlikely to 
address the long term maintenance issues and another hard winter would affect 
the highway network condition.   

• Members requested information on the length of highway maintenance works 
anticipated to be undertaken in 2010/11. 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted and 



 

1. it be recommended that the Council, through AMEY, increase its 
liaison with Parish Councils over the number and placement of salt 
bins; and 

2. a Member briefing note be produced informing of the approximate 
length of highway maintenance works anticipated to be undertaken 
in 2010/11. 

 
 

49. PROGRESS ON IMPLEMENTATION OF SCRUTINY REVIEW OF PLANNING 
SERVICE   
 
The Committee considered an update on progress on implementing the Scrutiny Review 
of the Planning Service. 
 
On 14 September 2009 the Committee received a report setting out the Cabinet’ 
response to both the Scrutiny Review and the parallel review carried out by the Audit 
Commission.  Appendix 1 to the agenda report provided an update or progress to the 
recommendations identified through the Scrutiny Review. 
 
On considering the progress the following principal points were noted: 

• A major objective for the Service was to continue the work on the Local 
Development Framework (LDF).  The ambitious target for responses to the 
consultation had been exceeded.  External inspection of the process via a 
‘healthcheck’ indicated that the soundness of the work was proceeding well.  A 
further report on the LDF would be made to Cabinet and Council later in the year. 

• Major advancements had been made in relation to the Section 106 processes 
with improvements to: the process; consistency, and the collection of monies 
where developer payments remained outstanding. 

• It had been a bad year for planning fee income/application numbers, however, in 
the last 3 months there seemed to be an increase in confidence in the industry. 

• The Committee expressed a range of views concerning the new Council 
Constitution and in particular the planning committee arrangements.  Adverse 
comment centred around the reduced level of involvement non-committee 
members had concerning planning applications and the ‘redirection’ of 
applications.  Noting that monitoring reports will be produced, Members 
requested that a report on the new planning committee arrangements be 
considered at a future meeting. 

• In view of the increased development, primarily housing, expected in the County 
in the coming years it was suggested that to ensure that any potential 
consequential effects arising from a development were addressed at an early 
stage e.g. the need for any new or amended speed limits or road signs etc, a 
specific officer be nominated to co-ordinate such actions.  The Committee noted 
that to a degree this already occurred in the transportation section, however, the 
Committee wished to ensure that a council-wide approach was taken. 

• Issues were raised concerning the unavailability of certain planning application 
details via the Planning Website and the Committee noted that this may be due 
to the delay caused by scanning the documentation, which would improve when 
document scanning was brought in-house. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and: 

1. Progress in actioning the recommendations arising from the 
Scrutiny Review be noted and the Committee considered that no 
further update report was necessary; 

 
2. A monitoring report be considered at the September 2010 meeting 

setting out how the  new constitutional and planning committee 



 

arrangements were working in so far as it falls within the remit of 
this Committee; and 

 
3. the Committee recommend that as part of the directorate restructure 

consideration be given to nominating a specific officer to be 
responsible for co-ordinating any consequential actions arising from 
a planning development. 

 
50. PROGRESS ON ACTIONS RELATING TO THE HEREFORDSHIRE TRAVELLERS' 

POLICY   
 
The Committee considered progress on the actions arising from the review of the 
Herefordshire Travellers’ Policy. 
 
On the 8 June 2009 the Committee received a report setting out the Cabinet’s response, 
and action plan, following the review of the Herefordshire Travellers’ Policy.  The agenda 
report set out the further actions, progress and responsibility as at 2 March 2010. 
 
On considering the report the Committee noted that: action listed against (iii) related to 
(iv); that the protocol with West Mercia Police was expected to be confirmed by 1 May 
2010 and that the economic climate had affected the proposals at Linton, however, a 
recent planning application had clarified the neighbouring intentions and further 
proposals could now be worked on.   
 
The Assistant Director (Environment and Culture) anticipated that a further review of the 
Travellers’ Policy would be undertaken later in the year and suggested that elected 
members may wish to have an involvement in that Policy Review Group. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

1. Councillors: WLS Bowen; DW Greenow; TB Hunt and PJ Watts be 
appointed to the Policy Review Group that will meet before November 2010 
to carry out a further review of the Policy with particular emphasis on its 
development with a report on its findings being made to the November 
2010 meeting of the Committee; and 

 
2. A further report on progress against the actions arising from the Review 

together with an update on the findings of the Policy Review Group be 
reported to the November 2010 meeting. 

 
51. PARK & RIDE (NORTH) HEREFORD SCHEME   

 
The Committee were provided with an update on work to date on the Park and Ride 
(North) Hereford scheme. 
 
The report set out the background to the scheme, the work undertaken to identify 
potential sites, consideration of the in principal site at the Racecourse, Hereford, and the 
further work undertaken since consideration of the Business Case. 
 
The Committee noted the longer term business sense in linking any permanent Park and 
Ride sites to the development of the Outer Distributor Road and on questioning the time 
scales involved, noted that to progress the ESG development, temporary sites would be 
investigated and work on this would start in 2010/11.   
 
While appreciating the volume of traffic on the A49 it was suggested that a site be 
considered for the A465 (from Belmont) as this also had high traffic volumes.  The point 
was made that traffic was unlikely to divert across from the A465 to a site at Grafton, and 
a site near Belmont could be liked to the existing cycleway.  



 

 
A number of local ward members in attendance emphasised the importance that local 
members had early notice of any proposals.  
 
In view of the intention to involve cycling and walking it was questioned whether the term 
Park and Ride should be changed. 
 
The Committee noted that a separate pilot scheme was at an early stage whereby 
businesses on the outskirts of the City may be approached to make use of any spare 
parking capacity at their premises.  Members would be informed further as the pilot 
progressed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the position regarding the Park and Ride (North) Hereford 
scheme as now reported be noted. 
 

52. CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING   
 
(Councillor DW Greenow declared a personal interest in relation to Rotherwas Access 
Road) 
 
The Committee were advised of progress on the 2009/10 Environment Capital 
Programme within the overall context of the Council’s Capital programme. 
 
The Director of Resources representative presented the report and highlighted that the 
total of the Capital programme for environment had reduced to £15,764k from the figure 
of £16,717k previously reported.  The reduction of £953k and the main variance were 
described in the report.   Appendix 1 to the report set out in summary the capital budgets 
for 2009/10, on a scheme basis with funding arrangements indicated in overall terms. 
 
On scrutinising the report the Committee requested that in future further background 
commentary be provided in Appendix 1.  The Committee particularly noted the virements 
to support highway maintenance and that the Council had retained ownership of its 
winter gritting fleet to provide a degree of resilience to external forces. 
 
RESOLVED That the Capital monitoring report be noted and future reports contain 
further background detail in Appendix 1. 
 

53. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING   
 
The Committee were advised of the financial position for the Environment revenue 
budgets for the period to 31 January 2010.  The report listed the variations against 
budget at this stage in the year and the projected outturn for the year. 
 
The Director of Resources representative presented the report and highlighted a 
projected underspend of £95k. An underspend of £65k within the Environment and 
Culture Directorate and an underspend of £28k within the Regeneration Directorate. 
Further detail on the budgets was contained in the agenda report and its appendix. 
 
The Committee noted that the full savings target under the Managing Agent Contract 
would not be achieved due to a delay in the start date for the contract and therefore 
savings would be pro-rata. 
 
The Committee requested a report on the shortfall in income in the Parking budget, 
setting out the income/expenditure/staffing numbers – broken down by Market Towns. 
 



 

Appreciating that some time ago a large retailer had vacated a number of stalls at the 
Hereford Butter Market, the Committee also requested a report on the shortfall in income 
in the ‘Markets and Fairs’ budget, including details of the stalls letting strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and: 

1. a report be considered at the April 2010 meeting concerning the Parking 
Budget (setting out the income/expenditure/staffing numbers – broken 
down by Market Town) ;and 

 
2. a report be considered at the April 2010 meeting concerning the Markets 

and Fairs budget (concentrating on the income, expenditure and letting of 
the Butter Market, and outlining the current letting strategy). 

 
54. ENVIRONMENT & CULTURE AND REGENERATION DIRECTORATES: 

PERFORMANCE FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD TO DECEMBER 2009   
 
The Committee received an update on the progress towards the achievement of targets 
for 2009-10 relevant to the Environment Scrutiny Committee and contained within the 
Environment & Culture and Regeneration Directorates’ Plans. 
 
The Committee noted that government publication of data was still awaited in relation to 
NI185 – CO2 reduction from local authority operations.  On further questioning it was 
noted that the targets related to the 2008/9 action plan and therefore progress had been 
rated as on target.  Updated but unconfirmed data had been reported earlier in the 
meeting. 
 
The Assistant Director (Environment and Culture) reported that in relation to NI182 
actions had been put in place and he anticipated a better end of year position than 
indicated in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the performance report be noted. 
 

55. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
RESOLVED That subject to the inclusion of the items identified earlier in the 
meeting the work programme be noted and reported to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
 
 
MR M HAINGE, DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND CULTURE 
 
The Chairman announced that Mr Michael Hainge, Director of Environment and Culture, 
had left the Council on 19 March 2010. On behalf of the Committee the Chairman 
thanked Mr Hainge for the improvements in the services for which he had had 
responsibility and wished him well with his future plans. 
 

The meeting ended at 1.30 pm CHAIRMAN 


